Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 6

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS OF ENACTMENTS

PART II

AMENDMENTS OF OTHER ENACTMENTS

The Mental Health (Scotland) Act 1960

- In section 7(1A) (functions of local authorities), for the words " the aforesaid persons" there shall be substituted the words " persons who are or have been suffering from mental disorder ".
- In section 15(3)(a) (registration of private hospitals), for the words from "provided "to "1947" there shall be substituted the words "vested in the Secretary of State".
- In section 27 (medical recommendations), the following amendments shall be made—
 - (a) in paragraph (b), for the words "Regional Hospital Board "there shall be substituted the words "Health Board";
 - (b) in paragraph (c), for the words "section 5 of the National Health Service (Scotland) Act 1947" there shall be substituted the words "section 1 or 2 of the Health Services and Public Health Act 1968".
- In section 30(2) (rectification of application etc.), for the words "medical officer of the local authority "there shall be substituted 'the words "designated medical officer".
- In the proviso to section 34(2) (correspondence of patients), after the words " any of the following—" there shall be inserted the following item—
 - "(i) the European Commission of Human Rights;".
- In section 53(1)(5) (interpretation), for the words from "the medical" to " that authority " there shall be substituted the words " any medical practitioner authorised by the local authority ".
- In section 57(1) (medical evidence), for the words "Regional Hospital Board" there shall be substituted the words "Health Board".
- In section 60(2) (restriction of discharge), for the words "Regional Hospital Board" there shall be substituted the words "Health Board".
- In section 65(4) (removal to hospital of prisoners awaiting trial), for the words "Regional Hospital Board" there shall be substituted the words "Health Board".
- In section 92(2) (limitation on valuables held on behalf of a patient), for the words "an amount of one hundred pounds" there shall be substituted the words "such sum as the Secretary of State may from time to time direct".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- In section 91(1)(b) (protection of female patients), for the words from " or in pursuance " onwards there shall be substituted the words " or in the care of a local authority under the Social Work (Scotland) Act 1968 or resident in a house provided by a local authority under that Act ".
- In section 101(2) (pocket money for patients), for the words "Act 1947" there shall be substituted the words "Acts 1947 to 1972", and for the words from "hospital" to "that Act" there shall be substituted the words " services are provided under those Acts ".
- In section 111(1) (interpretation), in paragraph (a) of the definition of "board of management", for the words "board of management" there shall be substituted the words "Health Board responsible for the administration ", and at the end of that definition there shall be added the words " or if the management has been delegated to a Health Board or to the Common Services Agency for the Scottish Health Service, that Board or Agency, as the case may be ".